South Carolina corporation, and the assignee of Anderson Oil, another South Carolina 
corporation.  (Id. ¶ 2 & at 2 ¶ 3.)   

Carolina.  (ECF No. 26 at 1 ¶ 1 & 2 ¶¶ 5, 6; see also ECF No. 1 at 4 ¶¶ 7, 9 & 10.)  Moreover, 

the court is satisfied that the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand 

($75,000.00) Dollars, exclusive of interest and costs.  (ECF No. 26 at 5 ¶ 15 & 6 ¶ 19.) 

III. LEGAL STANDARD 

Summary judgment should be granted “if the movant shows that there is no genuine 

dispute as to any material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”  Fed.